Research and Project Grants
Canada Summer Jobs $ 33,219 $ -
Safe and Vital Communities Grant 47,063 10,602
Other 4,500 18,024

$ 84,782 $ 28,626

15. NAVIGATING ONWARD INC.
2024 2023

Amounts owed to:

Navigating Onward Inc.
(Spun this company off at August 1, 2022)
Opening balance $ 453,772 $ 529,644
Net activity record in Organization's bank accounts (507,250) 42,683
Fees charged to Navigating Onward Inc. for office and back

office support (59,322) (39,704)
Wages paid on behalf of Navigating Onward Inc. - (78,851)

$ (112,800) $ 453,772

The amounts are in the course of normal operations, are not interest bearing and have no set
repayment terms.

.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to the current year-end the Ministry of Health concluded it's contract with the
Organization with a termination date of November 3, 2024.

13

LONDON FAMILY COURT CLINIC
Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2024

17. PRIOR PERIOD CORRECTION
During the year it was discovered that the liability associated with the fiscal 2021 MCCSS ADR
Program recovery of $114,846 was omitted in error.  As a result the fiscal 2021 and subsequent
statements have been adjusted as:

As Originally
Presented Corrected Change

For the year ended March 31, 2021
Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 808,066 $ 808,066 $ -
   Accounts receivable 121,881 121,881 -
   Work in process 4,710 4,710 -
   Prepaid expenses 6,922 6,922 -
   Government subsidies receivable 197,539 197,539 -
   Government remittances receivable 35,565 35,565 -
   Investment in Condo Corporation 1 1 -
   Tangible Capital Assets 601,659 601,659 -
   Long term Investments 141,902 141,902 -
Liabilities
   Government remittances payable (23,719) (23,719) -
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (324,215) (439,061) (114,846)
   Long term debt (175,083) (175,083) -
   Unearned fee deposits (211,243) (211,243) -
   Deferred contributions (412,103) (412,103) -
Net Assets
   Unrestricted Assets (629,980) (629,980) -
   Upstream endowment funds (141,902) (141,902) -
Statement of Operations
   Revenue 3,514,465 3,399,619 114,846
   Expenses (3,532,380) (3,532,380) -
   Wage subsidy 882,381 882,381 -
Net surplus 864,466 634,774 -

For the year ended March 31, 2022
Liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (342,833) (457,679) (114,846)
Net Assets
   Unrestricted Assets (843,836) (728,990) 114,846
   Upstream endowment funds (141,902) (141,902) -
Total net assets (1,328,571) (1,328,571) -

For the year ended March 31, 2023
Liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (471,625) (586,471) (114,846)
Net Assets
   Unrestricted Assets (767,521) (652,675) 114,846
   Upstream endowment funds (144,412) (144,412) -

(1,383,558) (1,383,558) -
$ - $ - $ -

14

LONDON FAMILY COURT CLINIC
Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2024

18. DISPUTE WITH THE MINISTRY OF CHILDREN, COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL SERVICES
During this fiscal year the Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services informed the
Organization that $924,495 in funding related to fiscal years from 2018 to 2024 was to be recovered
by the Ministry.  Included in this recovery was $574,200 related to the Alternative Dispute Resolution
(ADR) Program from fiscal 2018 to 2024 and $350,295 related to the Section 34 Assessment
Program from fiscal 2022 and 2023.
Included in these and prior statements is a $574,200 payable for the ADR Program which is not in
dispute.  However, there has been no accrual for the $350,295 related to the Section 34 Assessment
Program as the Organization maintains that this funding was properly earned during the associated
fiscal year and is not recoverable by the Government Ministry.

15

LONDON FAMILY COURT CLINIC
MINISTRY OF CHILDREN, COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL SERVICES - YOUTH JUSTICE DIVISION SURPLUS (DEFICIT)

(Schedule 1)
Year Ended March 31, 2024

(UNAUDITED)

Section 34
Medical/Psycholo

gical Reports

Clinical
Support
Program

Youth Mental
Health Court

Worker
Program

Intensive
Intervention

Services Total Total
2024 2023

REVENUES
Operating grant $ 165,000 $ 204,816 $ 121,328 $ 90,000 $ 581,144 $ 741,324

EXPENSES
Salaries and wages 91,993 117,858 73,940 51,169 334,960 444,805
Consulting and professional fees 25,748 8,848 7,864 913 43,373 57,315
Employee benefits 16,559 22,547 16,801 10,153 66,060 89,843
Office 6,000 12,387 5,044 3,525 26,956 26,937
Occupancy 7,971 10,569 5,143 14,387 38,070 38,070
Outreach and communication 230 6,305 440 99 7,074 7,074
Travel - 6,025 84 844 6,953 6,953
Administration 16,499 20,277 12,012 8,910 57,698 73,392

165,000 204,816 121,328 90,000 581,144 744,389

SURPLUS (DEFICIT) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (3,065)

16 See notes to financial statements

LONDON FAMILY COURT CLINIC
MINISTRY OF CHILDREN, COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL SERVICES - ALTERNATIVE

DISPUTE RESOLUTION
(Schedule 2)

Year Ended March 31, 2024
(UNAUDITED)

2024 2023

REVENUES
Operating grant $ 910,703 $ 841,200

EXPENSES
Consulting and professional fees 426,850 440,803
Salaries and wages 218,637 147,748
Administration 90,160 83,279
Travel 25,777 25,777
Occupancy 10,772 10,653
Employee benefits - -
Office 1,285 6,507
Outreach and communication - -

773,481 714,767

SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 137,222 126,433

Grant Recovery
Grant surplus - repayable 137,222 126,433

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS $ - $ -

17 See notes to financial statements

LONDON FAMILY COURT CLINIC
MINISTRY OF HEALTH - CHILDREN AND FAMILY INTERVENTIONS - CFI

(Schedule 3)
Year Ended March 31, 2024

(UNAUDITED)

Access Intake
Service

Coordination
Targeted

Prevention

Counselling
Therapy
Services

Specialized
Consultation/A
ssessment TOTAL TOTAL

2024 2023

REVENUES
Operating grant $ 21,124 $ 59,000 $ 79,915 $ 217,000 $ 190,354 $ 567,393 $ 540,293

EXPENSES
Consulting and professional fees 1,909 13,115 1,704 2,730 10,322 29,780 29,976
Salaries and wages 9,754 29,713 39,377 144,452 102,626 325,922 299,067
Administration 2,092 5,841 7,912 21,483 18,846 56,174 53,490
Travel 630 658 3,952 6,431 2,240 13,911 17,050
Occupancy 2,829 2,847 9,594 7,686 24,764 47,720 47,720
Employee benefits 1,874 5,851 7,607 28,454 20,247 64,033 58,412
Office 2,036 975 9,769 5,764 11,309 29,853 27,227
Other - - - - - - -

21,124 59,000 79,915 217,000 190,354 567,393 532,942

SURPLUS (DEFICIT) - - - - - - 7,351

Grant Recovery
Grant surplus - repayable - - - - - - 7,351

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

18 See notes to financial statements

LONDON FAMILY COURT CLINIC
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

(Schedule 4)
Year Ended March 31, 2024

(UNAUDITED)

Victims of
Crime Fund

Enhancing
Service

Delivery Grant Total Total
2024 2023

REVENUES
Operating grant $ 125,000 $ 47,726 $ 172,726 $ 192,600

EXPENSES
Consulting and professional

fees 15,000 - 15,000 22,993
Salaries and wages 64,322 - 64,322 75,797
Administration 6,500 - 6,500 10,000
Travel 5,000 - 5,000 -
Occupancy - - - -
Employee benefits 10,678 - 10,678 15,227
Office 23,500 47,726 71,226 50,835
Outreach and communication - - - 5,022
Capital - - - -

125,000 47,726 172,726 179,874

SURPLUS (DEFICIT) - - - 12,726

Deferred Revenue
Deferred to future period - - - 12,726

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS $ - $ - $ - $ -

19 See notes to financial statements

LONDON FAMILY COURT CLINIC
CHILD WITNESS PROJECT

(Schedule 5)
Year Ended March 31, 2024

(UNAUDITED)

2024 2023

REVENUES
Operating grant $ 165,000 $ 165,000

EXPENSES
Consulting and professional fees 4,500 4,500
Salaries and wages 124,216 121,206
Administration - -
Travel 1,800 1,800
Occupancy 6,500 6,500
Employee benefits 22,359 25,378
Office 5,625 5,616

165,000 165,000

SURPLUS (DEFICIT) $ - $ -

20 See notes to financial statements